executed will offer estimated nominal savings of more than USD 

4 billion over the next 5 years.  

67. We have also used a significant part of the borrowing to 

undertake key transformative investments such as: 

i. The fixing constructing of over eleven thousand, five 

hundred (11,500) kilometres of new roads between 2017 

and 2021; 

ii. The construction of 12 major interchanges since 2017 as 

compared to 5 interchanges in the previous 8 years. 

iii. the construction of the Eastern Regional and Central Gonja 

Hospitals; 

iv.